

Brussels, 29 November 2022 (OR. en)

14460/22

Interinstitutional File: 2022/0330(NLE)

TRANS 689 COWEB 146 ELARG 97

## LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Subject: COUNCIL DECISION on the position to be taken on behalf of the

European Union in the Regional Steering Committee of the Transport Community as regards certain changes to administrative and staff rules and the introduction of an education allowance and rules on secondment

and locally contracted experts

TREE.2 EN

# **COUNCIL DECISION (EU) .../2022**

of ...

on the position to be taken on behalf of the European Union in the Regional Steering Committee of the Transport Community as regards certain changes to administrative and staff rules and the introduction of an education allowance and rules on secondment and locally contracted experts

## THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular Article 91 and Article 100(2), in conjunction with Article 218(9) thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the European Commission,

14460/22 GPA/DOS/aa TREE.2

EN

#### Whereas:

- (1) The Treaty establishing the Transport Community (the 'TCT') was signed by the Union in accordance with Council Decision (EU) 2017/1937<sup>1</sup>.
- The TCT was approved on behalf of the Union on 4 March 2019<sup>2</sup> and entered into force on (2) 1 May 2019.
- The Regional Steering Committee was established by the TCT for the administration and (3) proper implementation of the TCT.
- (4) It is envisaged that the Regional Steering Committee will adopt decisions on amendments to its Decision N° 2019/3, on rules on education allowances for the Transport Community Permanent Secretariat and on rules on secondment and locally contracted experts, respectively.
- (5) As such decisions are necessary for the good functioning of the Permanent Secretariat of the Transport Community, it is appropriate to establish the position to be taken on behalf of the Union in the Regional Steering Committee with regard to their adoption,

#### HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

14460/22 2 GPA/DOS/aa TREE.2 EN

<sup>1</sup> Council Decision (EU) 2017/1937 of 11 July 2017 on the signing, on behalf of the European Union, and provisional application of the Treaty establishing the Transport Community (OJ L 278, 27.10.2017, p. 1).

<sup>2</sup> Council Decision (EU) 2019/392 of 4 March 2019 on the conclusion, on behalf of the European Union, of the Treaty establishing the Transport Community (OJ L 71, 13.3.2019, p. 1).

### Article 1

The position to be taken on behalf of the Union in the Regional Steering Committee of the Transport Community regarding the decisions amending Decision N° 2019/3 on rules on education allowances for the Transport Community Permanent Secretariat and rules on secondment and locally contracted experts, respectively, shall be based on the draft decisions of the Regional Steering Committee attached to this Decision.

Minor changes to the draft decisions may be agreed to by the representatives of the Union in the Regional Steering Committee without further decision by the Council.

### Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Done at ...,

For the Council
The President

14460/22 GPA/DOS/aa 3
TREE.2 EN